

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

Chapter 231.

Resolve in favor of aid for a Ferry across the Saint John River and Little Black River in Allagash Plantation.

Resolved. That the sum of three hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated to purchase a cable for a ferry boat across the Saint John river, and for a ferry boat across the Little Black river in the Allagash plantation, said sum to be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of Aroostook county.

Approved March 22, 1901.

Chapter 232. Resolve in favor of repairing Mattawamkeag Bridge.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum Mattawamof two thousand dollars to aid in repairing the so called Matta- keag bridge, in favor of. wamkeag bridge. The same to be expended under the direction of an agent to be appointed for that purpose by the county commissioners

Approved March 22, 1901.

Chapter 233.

Resolve in favor of Normal School Trustees.

Resolved, That the sum of four hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and one and the Normal Schools, like sum of four hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred in favor of. and two, for the services and the expenses of the trustees of state normal schools.

Approved March 22, 1901.

Chapter 234.

Resolve in favor of Maine State Prison.

Resolved, That the sum of forty-two thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated for and in behalf of the Maine state prison, to be expended under the direction and supervision of the governor and council. Twenty-seven thousand dollars for the payment of notes and bills outstanding and due. Seven thousand five hundred dollars for current expenses and seven thousand five hundred dollars for current expenses for the year nineteen hundred and two.

Approved March 22, 1901.

Снар. 231

Ferry in Allegash plantation,

Trustees of

Maine State Prison, in favor of.